STATE OF COLORADO MINED LAND RECLAMATION BOARD

RESPONSE TO PETITION TO RECONSIDER

IN RE: FREMONT PAVING & REDI-MIX, INC'S PUEBLO COUNTY AGGREGATE PROJECT APPLICATION File No. M-2016-009

Fremont Paving & Redi-Mix, Inc, by and through its legal counsel of record, responds to Petition filed by Certain Objectors that the Board's approval of Permit M-2016-209 be reversed on the grounds Applicant made misrepresentations to the Board regarding the issuance of a discharge permit by CDPHE, as follows:

1. Applicant's representation as to the discharge permit in question is set forth in Exhibit M to its application. As stated therein Applicant represented it had "submitted" its' application for a discharge permit on June 1, 2016. At the time it filed its application for a discharge permit its application was assigned Permit number COR341772.

2. Objectors claim CDPHE should not issue a discharge permit certification to Applicant. That claim and the representations made in support thereof are not within the jurisdiction of MLRB to hear or rule upon, and as such there is no issue raised by Objectors that is within the jurisdiction of the Board to act on. The Board has no authority to issue, reject or revoke discharge permits.

3. Objectors claim, apparently, issuance of a discharge permit for storm water is an essential element of proof as to minimizing hydrological impact. The issue of hydrological impact was addressed by Applicant witnesses Bill Schenderlein and Chris Sanchez. The Board's Findings of Fact summarizes the testimony of the two expert witnesses at Paragraphs 8 & 9 of the Findings. The Division also stated that based on its review of the permit and responses to the adequacy review letters, there was minimal hydrological impact on the proposed mining site (Paragraph 18).

3. In practice, discharge permits are issued at such time as Applicant prepares to commence mining operations. In the current instance, and because Pueblo County amended its rules and regulations concerning sand and gravel operations to require a letter of completeness of application for 112 permit as a prerequisite to its consideration of Applicant's Special Use Permit, the process and procedure is different than usual, and to some, confusing. Applicant's request of Pueblo County includes alternative haul routes from the proposed mining operation. Depending on which of the two routes (or both routes) is approved, Applicant's storm water plan and discharge permit will necessarily contain different requirements and conditions. Until the SUP is issued by Pueblo County, Applicant cannot provide its storm water plan and a discharge permit. A discharge permit must issue in advance of commencement of mining operations as required by law, rule and regulation.

4. Applicant met its burden of proof by demonstrating with competent evidence its application met the requirements of the Act, Rules and Regulations. The Board found Applicant met its burden of proof, and specifically met the burden of proof as to minimizing hydrological impact of the affected land and surrounding areas.

For the reasons stated herein, as well as based on the credible evidence provided at hearing on this matter, Applicant requests Objectors Petition be denied.

Respectfully submitted this 2017

RANSON & KANE, P.C.

Richard P. Ranson, #2481, Attorney for Applicant 3475 Briargate Blvd., #201 Colorado Springs, CO 80920 (719) 649-5740

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify a true copy of Applicant's Response to Objectors Petition was served on the parties listed below by email (except as noted) as listed below this \bigcirc day of February, 2017.

Jason Stark: jim.stark@state.co.us John Paul Ary: jp@arycorp.com Angela Bellantoni: eai@bresnan.net Karen Jones, c/o Thomas Rusler: tommy@ruslerproduce.com Hobbs Family Farm, c/o Daniel Hobbs: <u>danghobbs@gmail.com</u> Rusler Produce, Inc.: tommy@ruslerproduce.com David Cockrell: davidcockrell@comcast.net Kelly Bond: jbond1820@msn.com Piscotta Farms & Produce Marketing, c/o Joe P. Piscotta: piscottafarms@msn.com Jose Munoz 47300 Olson Road Avondale, CO 81022 Jason and Tina Potestio: whinniefancy@yahoo.com Michael and Velma Rinks: hiranch@earthlink.net Larga Vista Ranch, c/o Doug and Kim Wiley: info@largavistaranch.com Elliott Russell: Elliott.russell@state.co.us

Scott Schultz: <u>scott.schultz@coag.gov</u>

John J. Roberts: john.roberts@coag.gov

Wally Erickson: wally.erickson@state.co.us

Richard Ranson

Date January 30, 2017

RE: DRMS 112 application database file June 10, 2016 Amendment application for M-2016-009 PCAP

Exhibit M as submitted during Division review.



6.4.13 Exhibit M Other Permits and Licenses

Permit/License	Contact	Address	Status
Special Review Use Permit	Joan Armstrong	Pueblo County	Application will be submitted to Pueblo County for a Special Review Use Permit upon receipt of the completeness letter from the Division.
Fugitive Dust Permit and Plan		CDPHE APCD-SS-B1 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, Colorado 80222-1530	Submitted June 1, 2016
Storm Water Discharge Permit and Plan		CDPHE WQCD-PE-B2 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, Colorado 80222-1530	Submitted June 1, 2016
Ditch Crossing Permit for North Haul Road	Mike Hill	Bessemer Irrigating Ditch Company 503 N. Main Street, Suite 216 Pueblo, CO 81003	Presented project to Board March 10, 2016
Access Permit	Valerie Sword	CDOT Region 8 P.O. Box 536 Pueblo, CO 81002	Application submitted. Traffic study scheduled.